related expenses (including professional fees) are approximately HK$277.50 million. The Company
intends to utilise all net proceeds for the repayment of the IFC Indebtedness and other liabilities of
the Company. The net price per Conversion Share, which is calculated by dividing the aggregate net
proceeds by the maximum number of the Conversion Shares based on the initial Conversion Price,
is approximately HK$0.307.

12

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, and for illustrative purpose only, the following table illustrates the shareholding structure
of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds, assuming there being no other change in the issued share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder
Step Wide Investment Limited

(Note 1) 141,564,202 22.39 141,564,202 9.22

Director
Ms. Chu Yin Yin Georgiana 111,200 0.02 111,200 0.007

Other public Shareholders 490,518,526 77.59 490,518,526 31.94
Subscriber 1 – – 271,038,961 17.65
Subscriber 2 – – 271,038,961 17.65
Subscriber 3 – – 90,292,208 5.88
Subscriber 4 – – 90,292,208 5.88
Subscriber 5 – – 180,746,752 11.77

632,193,928 100.00 1,535,603,018 100.00

Notes:

(1) Step Wide Investment Limited is ultimately controlled by Mrs. Chu Yuet Wah.

(2) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of
amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

13

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

On 5 June 2025, the Company entered into a placing agreement with the Placing Agent in relation
to the placing of up to 57,472,000 Shares (the “2025 Placing”) at a placing price of HK$0.228 per
share under the General Mandate. The Placing Agent has successfully placed 57,472,000 Shares and